## TABLE III—TEST INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM 5/01/2024 TO 5/31/2024—Continued

| Case No.  | Received date | Type of test Information  | Chemical substance                                     |
|-----------|---------------|---|--|
| P-24-0135 | 04/19/2024    | Acute Oral Toxicity—Fixed Dose Method (OECD Test<br>Guideline 420); In Vitro Skin Irritation (OECD Test<br>Guideline 439); Bovine Corneal Opacity and Perme-<br>ability Assay (OECD Test Guideline 437); Skin Sen-<br>sitization: Local Lymph Node Assay (OECD Test<br>Guideline 429).  | (S) Phosphoric acid, mono- and di-c16–18-alkyl esters. |
| P–24–0135 | 04/19/2024    |   | (S) Phosphoric acid, mono- and di-c16–18-alkyl esters. |
| P-24-0135 | 04/19/2024    | bility (OCSPP Test Guideline 830.6315).<br>Fish, Early-Life Stage Toxicity Test (OECD Test Guideline<br>210); <i>Daphnia sp.</i> , Acute Immobilization Test (OECD<br>Test Guideline 202); <i>Daphnia magna</i> Reproduction<br>Test (OECD Test Guideline 211); Freshwater Alga and<br>Cyanobacteria, Growth Inhibition Test (OECD Test<br>Guideline 201); Activated Sludge, Respiration Inhibition<br>Test (Carbon and Ammonium Oxidation) (OECD Test<br>Guideline 209). | (S) Phosphoric acid, mono- and di-c16–18-alkyl esters. |

If you are interested in information that is not included in these tables, you may contact EPA's technical information contact or general information contact as described under **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** to access additional non-CBI information that may be available.

Dated: July 8, 2024.

#### Todd Holderman,

Acting Director, Project Management and Operations Division, Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics.

[FR Doc. 2024–15255 Filed 7–10–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Savings and Loan Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Home Owners' Loan Act (12 U.S.C. 1461 *et seq.*) (HOLA), Regulation LL (12 CFR part 238), and Regulation MM (12 CFR part 239), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a savings and loan holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a savings association.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at *https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm.* Interested persons may express their views in writing on whether the proposed transaction complies with the standards enumerated in the HOLA (12 U.S.C. 1467a(e)).

Comments received are subject to public disclosure. In general, comments received will be made available without change and will not be modified to remove personal or business information including confidential, contact, or other identifying information. Comments should not include any information such as confidential information that would not be appropriate for public disclosure.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than August 12, 2024.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Nadine M. Wallman, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101–2566. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@clev.frb.org: 1. Monroe Federal Bancorp, Inc., Tipp City, Ohio; to become a savings and loan holding company by acquiring Monroe Federal Savings and Loan Association, Tipp City, Ohio, in connection with the mutual-to-stock conversion of Monroe Federal Savings and Loan Association.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

#### Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2024–15268 Filed 7–10–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality

#### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, HHS.

# ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the intention of the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) to request that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approve a revision of the currently approved information collection project: "The AHRQ Safety Program for Telemedicine: Improving the Diagnostic Process and Improving Antibiotic Use."

This proposed information collection was previously published in the **Federal Register** on April 29th, 2024 and allowed 60 days for public comment. AHRQ received no substantive